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Steering Committee 
 
Dr. Russell Flowers, Co-Chair 
CEO Silliker Group Corporation 
900 Maple Road 
Homewood, IL  60423 
russ.flowers@silliker.com
Tel.: 1+(708) 957-7878 
Fax: +1(708)957-8449 
Cell: +1(708)259-0470 
 
Robert E. Koeritzer, Co-Chair 
Technical Manager 
3M Microbiology Products 
3M Center, Building 260-06-B-01 
St. Paul, MN  55144-1000 
rekoeritzer@mmm.com
Tel.: 651-736-6115 
Fax: 651-733-1804 
 
Michael H. Brodsky 
President 
Brodsky Consultants 
73 Donnamora Crescent 
Thornhill, ON L3T-4K6 
CANADA 
mhbrodsky@rogers.com
Tel.: (416) 816-9837 
Fax: (905) 889-2276 
Cell: (416)816-9837 

 
Darrell W. Donahue, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor and Coordinator of 
   Biological Engineering Department of 
Chemical 
   And Biological Engineering 
University of Maine 
5737 Jenness Hall, Room 309 
Orono, ME  04469-5737 
ddonahue@umche.maine.edu
Tel: 207-581-2728 
Fax: 207-581-2323 
 
 
 
 
 

Bertrand Lombard, Ph.D. 
Agence Francaise De Securite Sanitaire Des 
Aliments (AFSSA) 
23 Avenue Du General De Gaulle 
F94 706 Maisons-Alfort 
FRANCE 
b.lombard@afssa.fr
Tel.: +33 1 49 77 26 96 
Fax: +33 1 43 68 97 62 
 
Daniel W. Tholen, M.S. 
Dan Tholen Statistical Consulting 
823 Webster Street 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
tholen@traverse.com
Tel.: 231-929-1721 
Cell: 231-631-3591 
Fax: 231-941-9713 
 
Detection Limits WG Chair  
 
Philip T. Feldsine 
President and CEO 
BioControl Systems, Inc. 
12822 SE 32nd Street 
Bellevue, WA  98005-4318 
ptf@biocontrolsys.com
Tel.: 425-603-1123 
Fax: 425-603-0070 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AOAC 9-30-05 Contract Deliverable for  
Contract # 223-01-2464 Modification 12 

 

mailto:russ.flowers@silliker.com
mailto:rekoeritzer@mmm.com
mailto:mhbrodsky@rogers.com
mailto:ddonahue@umche.maine.edu
mailto:b.lombard@afssa.fr
mailto:tholen@traverse.com
mailto:ptf@biocontrolsys.com


Appendix P - BPMM Task Force FINAL Roster 
Page 2 of 10 

 
Presidential Task Force on  

Best Practices for Microbiological Methodology (BPMM) 
Final Roster of Participants 

 
Guest Participants on the Steering 
Committee 
 
Dr. Mark Coleman 
Chair, Official Methods Board 
Senior Research Scientist 
Eli Lilly & Co. 
Elanco Animal Health (GL10) 
2001 W. Main Street 
Greenfield, IN  46140-0708 
Coleman_mark_r@lilly.com
Tel.: 317-277-4613 
Fax: 317-277-4167 
 
Dr. James R. Agin 
Chair, Methods Committee on Microbiology 
Microbiology Supervisor 
Ohio Department of Agriculture 
Building 3, Consumer Analytical Lab 
8995 E. Main Street 
Reynoldsburg, OH  43068 
agin@odant.agri.state.oh.us
Tel.: 614-728-0198 
Fax: 614-728-6322 
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Detection Limits Working Group 
 
Philip T. Feldsine, Chair  
President and CEO 
BioControl Systems, Inc. 
12822 SE 32nd Street 
Bellevue, WA  98005-4318 
ptf@biocontrolsys.com
Tel.: 425-603-1123 
Fax: 425-603-0070 
 
Robert E. Koeritzer 
Technical Manager 
3M Microbiology Products 
3M Center, Building 260-06-B-01 
St. Paul, MN  55144-1000 
rekoeritzer@mmm.com
Tel.: 651-736-6115 
Fax: 651-733-1804 
 
Dr. Nick Cirino 
Wadsworth Center                  
120 New Scotland Avenue               
Albany, NY  12208 
ncirino@wadsworth.org
Tel.: (518) 474-1838 
Fax: (518) 222-5160 
 
Dr. Graham Vesey 
Chief Officer for BioBall 
BTF Pty Ltd. 
P.O. Box 599 
North Ryde BC NSW 1670 
AUSTRALIA 
Graham.vesey@btfbiocom
Tel: 011 61 2 8877 9110 (direct) 
Or 011 61 2 8877 9150 (switchboard) 
 
Donald C. Singer 
Head, Microbiological Services 
GlaxoSmithKline 
1250 S. Collegeville Road 
UP 9200 
Collegeville, PA  19426 
Donald.c.singer@gsk.com
Tel.: 610-917-5751 
Fax: 610-917-4183 

 
Dr. Vivian Chi-Hua Wu 
Assistant Professor  
University of Maine  
Department of Food Science & Human Nutrition  
5735 Hitchner Hall  
Orono, ME 04469-5735  
+1 (207) 581-3101  
+1 (207) 581-1636 (fax)  
vivian.wu@umit.maine.edu
 
Mary L. Tortorello 
National Center for Food Safety and 
Technology 
6502 S. Archer Road 
Summit-Argo, IL  60501-1957 
Business: +1 (708) 728-4146 
Business Fax: +1 (708) 728-4177 
E-mail: mary.tortorello@fda.hhs.gov
Web Page: http://www.ncfst.iit.edu
Fax: 301-924-7089 
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Matrix Extensions Working Group 
Michael H. Brodsky, Chair 
President 
Brodsky Consultants 
73 Donnamora Crescent 
Thornhill, ON L3T-4K6 
CANADA 
mhbrodsky@rogers.com
Tel.: (416) 816-9837 
Fax: (905) 889-2276 
Cell: (416)816-9837 
 
Bertrand Lombard, Ph.D. 
Agence Francaise De Securite Sanitaire Des 
Aliments (AFSSA) 
23 Avenue Du General De Gaulle 
F94 706 Maisons-Alfort 
FRANCE 
b.lombard@afssa.fr
Tel.: +33 1 49 77 26 96 
Fax: +33 1 43 68 97 62 
 
Axel Colling  
D.V.M., Dr. med. vet.  
Veterinary Diagnostic Scientist  
Diagnosis, Surveillance and Response Unit 
Australian Animal Health Laboratory (AAHL)  
CSIRO Livestock Industries  
5 Portarlington Road  
Private Bag 24  
Geelong, Victoria 3220  
AUSTRALIA  
axel.colling@csiro.au
Tel. 0061-3-5227-5255  
Fax 0061-3-5227-5555  
  
Christina Egan, Ph.D. 
Wadsworth Center 
NYSDOH 
120 New Scotland Ave. 
Albany, NY 12208 
eganc@wadsworth.org 
518-474-4177 
Fax 518-486-7971 
  
 

 
 
Arvind Bhagwat 
Research Microbiologist 
USDa-ARS 
Produce Quality and Safety Lab 
BARC – West, Building 002, Room 117 
Beltsville, MD  20705-2350 
bhagwata@ba.ars.usda.gov
Tel.: 301-504-5106 
Fax: 301-504-0632 
 
William C. Cray, Jr. Ph.D. 
Chief, Microbiology Branch 
USDA/FSIS/OPHS/Eastern Laboratory 
950 College Station Road 
Athens, GA  30605 
William.cray@fsis.usda.gov
Tel.: 706-546-3120 
Fax: 706-546-3589 
 
Lee Ann Jaykus 
North Carolina State University 
Food Science Department 
Campus Box 7624 
318 Schaub Hall 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Leeann_jaykus@ncsu.edu
Tel.: 919-513-2074 
Fax: 519-515-7124 
 
Dr. Forest D. Reichel 
Director of Marketing And Sales 
Microbiologics, Inc 
217 Osseo Avenue North 
Saint Cloud, MN 56303 
 
Dr. Karl Friedrich Eckner 
Research Manager 
Norsk Matanalyse -Oslo 
Nils Hansens V 4 
Postboks 6166 Etterstadd 
Oslo,  0602 
NORWAY 
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Matrix Extensions Working Group Advisors 
 
Wallace Andrews 
FDA-CFSAN 
Div Microbiological Studies HFS 516 
Room 3E-023 
5100 Paint Branch Parkway 
College Park, MD 20740 
Wallace.Andrews@cfsan.fda.gov 
Tel.: 301-436-2008 
Fax: 301-436-2644 
 
Reginald Bennett 
Supervisory Microbiologist 
DHHS/FDA/CFSAN/OO/OPDF/DMS/ 
MMRB 
301-436-2009 
reginald.bennett@fda.hhs.gov
 
Carl Custer 
USDA FSIS OPHS 
STOP 3777(Room 344 The Aerospace Center) 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Carl.Custer@FSIS.usda.gov
Tel.: (202) 690-6645 
Fax: (202) 690-6364 
 
Thomas Hammack 
FDA-CFSAN 
Div of Microbiological Studies 
5100 Paint Branch Pkwy 
College Park, MD 20740 
Thomas.hammock@cfsan.fda.gov
Tel.: 301-436-2010 
Fax: 301-436-2644 
 
Lihan Huang 
USDA Agricultural Research Service 
Eastern Regional Research Center 
600 E. Mermaid Lane 
Wyndmore, PA 19038 
lhuang@errc.ars.usda.gov 
Tel.: 215-233-6552 
Fax: 215-233-6406 
 
 

 
 
 
James Hungerford 
USFDA 
Seafood Product Research Center 
22201 23rd Dr SE 
Bothell, WA 98021 
James.Hungerford@fda.gov 
Tel.: 425-483-4894 
Fax: 425-483-4996 
 
Vijay Juneja 
USDA-ARS-ERRC 
600 E. Mermaid Lane 
Wyndmoor, PA 19038 
vjuneja@errc.ars.usda.gov
Tel.: 215-233-6500 
Fax: 215-233-6697 
 
Dr. John Marugg 
QS / Microbiological Safety 
Nestlé Research Center,   
Lausanne, France 
 
Ynes R. Ortega, PhD, MPH 
Center for Food Safety 
University of Georgia 
1109 Experiment St. 
Griffin, GA 30223 
Phone and fax: 770-233-5587 
E-Mail:  ortega@uga.edu
 
Joan Pinkas 
McCormick & Co., Inc. 
Corporate Research & Development 
Hunt Valley,  
MD 21053 USA 
joan_pinkas@mccormick.com
Tel: 410-436-7811 
Fax: (410)527-8022 
 
Katherine J. Swanson, PhD 
 Vice President, Food Safety,  
Ecolab, Inc. 
St. Paul, Minnesota 
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Sterling Thompson  
Senior Manager of Microbiological Research & 
Services 
Hershey’s Chocolate 
sthompson@hersheys.com 
Tel: 717-534-5207 
 
Mary W. Trucksess, Ph.D. 
Research Chemist 
FDA-CFSAN 
Division Of HFS-840 
5100 Paint Branch Parkway, Rm. 4EL18 
College Park, MD  20740-3835 
mtruckse@cfsan.fda.gov
Tel.: (301) 436-1957 
Fax: (301) 436-2665 
 
David D. Wagner, Ph.D. 
Research Animal Scientist 
FDA-CVM 
8401 Muirkirk Road 
HFV-520 
Laurel, MD 20708 
301-210-4350 
david.wagner@fda.gov
 
Michael H. Brodsky, Chair 
President 
Brodsky Consultants 
73 Donnamora Crescent 
Thornhill, ON L3T-4K6 
CANADA 
mhbrodsky@rogers.com
Tel.: (416) 816-9837 
Fax: (905) 889-2276 
Cell: (416)816-9837 
 
Bertrand Lombard, Ph.D. 
Agence Francaise De Securite Sanitaire Des 
Aliments (AFSSA) 
23 Avenue Du General De Gaulle 
F94 706 Maisons-Alfort 
FRANCE 
b.lombard@afssa.fr
Tel.: +33 1 49 77 26 96 
Fax: +33 1 43 68 97 62 

 
Axel Colling  
D.V.M., Dr. med. vet.  
Veterinary Diagnostic Scientist  
Diagnosis, Surveillance and Response Unit 
Australian Animal Health Laboratory (AAHL)  
CSIRO Livestock Industries  
5 Portarlington Road  
Private Bag 24  
Geelong, Victoria 3220  
AUSTRALIA  
axel.colling@csiro.au
Tel. 0061-3-5227-5255  
Fax 0061-3-5227-5555  
  
Christina Egan, Ph.D. 
Wadsworth Center 
NYSDOH 
120 New Scotland Ave. 
Albany, NY 12208 
eganc@wadsworth.org 
518-474-4177 
Fax 518-486-7971 
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Sampling Working Group 
 
Darrell W. Donahue, Ph.D., Chair 
Associate Professor and Coordinator of 
   Biological Engineering Department of 
Chemical 
   And Biological Engineering 
University of Maine 
5737 Jenness Hall, Room 309 
Orono, ME  04469-5737 
ddonahue@umche.maine.edu
Tel: 207-581-2728 
Fax: 207-581-2323 
 
Dr. Russell Flowers 
CEO Silliker Group Corporation 
900 Maple Road 
Homewood, IL  60423 
russ.flowers@silliker.com
Tel.: +1(708) 957-7878 
Fax: +1(708)957-8449 
Cell: +1(708)259-0470 
 
Richard (Dick) Whiting 
U.S. Food & Drug Administration 
Center for Food Safety and Nutrition 
5100 Paint Branch Parkway, HFS-302 
College Park, MD  20740-3835 
rwhiting@cfsan.fda.gov
Tel.: 301-436-1925 
Fax: 301-436-2632 
 
Michael S. Curiale 
Nestle 
201 Housatonic Ave. 
New Milford, CT 06776 
Tel.:  860 355-6261 
michael.curiale@rdct.nestle.com
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ian Jenson 
Food Safety Program Manager 
Meat & Livestock Australia 
Locked Bag 991 
North Sydney  NSW   2059 
AUSTRALIA 
ijenson@mla.com.au  
Tel.: (02) 9463 9264 
Fax: (02) 9463 9182 
m: 0408 602 903  
 
Daniel Zelenka  
Director of Statistics  
Tyson Foods, Inc.  
2210 Oaklawn Drive  
Springdale, AR  72762  
+1 (479) 290-2970  
dan.zelenka@tyson.com
  
Dr. Adriaan M.H. van der Veen 
NMi Van Swinden Laboratorium 
Department of Energy  
(Visiting address:) 
Schoemakerstraat 97 
2628 VK Delft (NL) 
(Mailing address:) 
Postbus 654 
2600 AR Delft (NL) 
Tel.: +31 15 2691 733 
Fax.: +31 15 261 29 71 
avdveen@nmi.nl
 
David D. LaBarre DVM  
USDA/FSIS/OPHS/RAD/TAEB  
333 Aerospace Center Rm 389  
1400 Independence Ave. S.W.  
Washington, DC 20520-3700  
202 690 6424 (voice)  
202 690 6337 (fax)  
David.LaBarre@fsis.usda.gov
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Nelson Clinch 
USDA/FSIS 
Room 202 Annex 
300 12th St., SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: 202-720-7471 OR 202-720-3219 
FAX: 202-690-0824 
E-mail: nelson.clinch@fsis.usda.gov
 
Harry Marks 
USAD/FSIS 
14th and Independence Ave. SW 
Cotton Annex Rm. 112 
Washington DC 20250 
Telephone (202) 720-5857 
e-mail harry.marks@fsis.usda.gov  
 
Cathy Pentz  
Chief, Microbiology Quality Assurance Branch  
USDA, FSIS, OPHS, Laboratory QA/QC 
Division  
950 College Station Rd.  
Athens, GA 30629 cathy.pentz@fsis.usda.gov 
Tel.:  706-546-3570  
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Statistics Working Group 
 
Daniel W. Tholen, M.S., Chair 
Dan Tholen Statistical Consulting 
823 Webster Street 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
tholen@traverse.com
Tel.: 231-929-1721 
Cell: 231-631-3591 
Fax: 231-941-9713 
 
Prof. Basil Jarvis 
Ross Biosciences, Ltd. 
Daubies Farm 
Upton Bishop 
Ross-on-Wye  
Herefordshire HR9 7UR 
UNITED KINGDOM 
01989 720698 
basil.jarvis@btconnect.com
Tel: +44-(0)1989-720-698 
Cell: +44-(0)7778-23-33-65 
Fax: +44-(0)1989-720-154 
 
Bertrand Lombard, Ph.D. 
Agence Francaise De Securite Sanitaire Des 
Aliments (AFSSA) 
23 Avenue Du General De Gaulle 
F94 706 Maisons-Alfort 
FRANCE 
b.lombard@afssa.fr
Tel.: +33 1 49 77 26 96 
Fax: +33 1 43 68 97 62 
 
Mark A. Mozola 
V.P. of Research & Development 
Neogen Corp. 
620 Lesher Place 
Lansing, MI 48912 
mmozola@neogen.com
Tel.: (517) 372-9200 
Fax: (517) 372-0108 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dr. Daryl S. Paulson 
BioScience Laboratories, Inc. 
300 North Wilson, Suite 1 
P.O. Box 190 
Bozeman, MT 59771-0190 
dpaulson@biosciencelabs.com
Tel.: 1-877-858-2754 or 1-406-587-5735 
tanderson@biosciencelabs.com
Fax: 406-586-7930 
 
Dawn M. Mettler 
Rockbridge Laboratory Services 
Food Safety Consultant 
24671 Woltz Road 
Rockbridge, OH  43149 
dmettler@hocking.net
Tel.: 740-380-3012 
Fax: 740-385-7207 
 
Kenneth Newton 
National Measurement Institute Headquarters 
PO Box 264 
Lindfield, NSW 2070 
AUSTRALIA 
Tel.:  (61 2) 8467 3600 
Fax:  (61 2) 84 67 3610 
Ken.Newton@measurement.gov.au
 
Dr. Anthony D. Hitchins 
Research Microbiologist 
U.S. Food & Drug Administration 
HFS 516, Room 3E-024 
5100 Paint Branch Parkway 
College Park, MD  20740-3835 
Anthony.hitchins@cfsan.fda.gov
Tel.: 301-436-1649 
Fax: 301-436-2644 
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AOAC Staff Liaisons to the BPMM Task 
Force 
 
Sharon L. Brunelle, Ph.D. 
Lead Microbiologist 
AOAC INTERNATIONAL 
Woodinville, WA 
sbrunelle@aoac.org
Tel.: 425-922-1607 
 
E. James Bradford, Ph.D. 
Executive Director 
AOAC INTERNATIONAL 
481 N. Frederick Avenue, Suite 500 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 
jbradford@aoac.org
Tel.: 301-924-7077 x 102 
Fax: 301-924-7089 
 
Arlene Fox 
Sr. Director, Proficiency Testing 
AOAC INTERNATIONAL  
481 N. Frederick Avenue, Suite 500 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 
afox@aoac.org
Tel.: 240-924-7077x143 
Fax: 301-924-7089 
 
Diana Hopkins 
Director, Governance & Executive Affairs 
AOAC INTERNATIONAL 
481 N. Frederick Avenue, Suite 500 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 
dhopkins@aoac.org
Tel.: 301-924-7077 x 101 
Fax: 301-924-7089 
 
Deborah McKenzie 
Manager, Technical Programs, Research 
Institute 
481 N. Frederick Avenue, Suite 500 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 
afox@aoac.org
Tel.: 240-924-7077x157 
Fax: 301-924-7089 
 

Anita Mishra 
Principal Scientific Liaison, Government and 
Industry 
AOAC INTERNATIONAL  
481 N. Frederick Avenue, Suite 500 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 
amishra@aoac.org
Tel.: 240-912-1456 
Fax: 301-924-7089 
 
 
Scott Coates 
Managing Director 
AOAC Research Institute 
481 North Frederick Avenue 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 
scoates@aoac.org
Tel.: 301-924-7090 
Cell: 240-506-4346 
Fax: 301-924-7089 
 
 
Liz Cribbin 
Contract Administrator 
AOAC INTERNATIONAL 
481 N. Frederick Avenue, Suite 500 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 
lcribbin@aoac.org
Tel.: 240-912-1471 
Fax: 301-924-7089 
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